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REVISION HISTORY
ECO REV DESCRIPTION APPROVED DATE

- 1 PROTOTYPE ZP 3-14-19

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. RESISTORS: OHMS, 0402, 1%
2. CAPACITORS:  0402, 10%,  25V

PCA ADDITIONAL PARTS

20V, 4-CHANNEL, BUCK DC/DC WITH 8x
CONFIGURABLE 1.5A POWER STAGES

U1.A3 U1.C1

GND

VCC
3V-20V

IMON1
IMON2
IMON3
IMON4

U1.C8 U1.A6

1.8V, 3A

U1.H6 U1.F8

2.5V, 3A

U1.F1 U1.H3

3.3V, 3A

TEMP

RUN2

VOUT1

VOUT2

VOUT3

VOUT4

PGND

PGND

PGND

PGND

5V, 3A

3V   100mA
OFF/EXT

ON

LEDPWR

EXTLEDPWR
3V-20V

0603

EXTVCC can be powered by a 3V-5.5V source. It is powered by VOUT2 by default.

Install R3-R10 and move JP1-JP4
into the OFF/SEQ position to
create a voltage divider on the
RUNx pins which can be used
to set custom turn-on thresholds
driven from TP1-TP4.

RUN3
ON

OFF/SEQ

RUN1

OFF/SEQ
ON

OFF/SEQ
ON

OFF/SEQ
ON

RUN4

3V NOMINAL

U1.C1U1.A3

U1.F1 U1.H3

U1.H6 U1.F8

U1.C8 U1.A6

EXTVCC
VOUT2

EXT
OFF

EXTVCC_IN

Set JP5 = EXT and connect a supply to EXTVCC_IN to power EXTVCC from a custom source.

CONTINUOUS
BURST/SYNC

SYNC

AGND

SYNC/MODE

PGOOD1 PGOOD2 PGOOD3 PGOOD4

ONLY ONE OF R23 / R24 SHOULD
BE POPULATED AT ANY TIME

OPT

OPT

AGND

AGND

3V-5.5V

5.5V MAX

AGND

OPT

OPT

OPT

CONFIG 0000

VIN1

PGND

PGND

VIN2

PGND

VIN3

PGND

VIN4

7.2V - 20V

4.7V-17.9V

3.6V-13.6V

3V-9.8V

7.2V-9.8V VCC INPUT RANGE IF
R39-R42 ARE INSTALLED

*

*

*

*

*

INTVCC

VCC

VLED

VCC

VLEDVLEDVLEDVLED

VCC

INTVCCINTVCCINTVCCINTVCC

INTVCC INTVCC INTVCC INTVCC
VOUT2

VOUT2

INTVCC

INTVCC
VCC

VCC

VCC

DATE:

IC NO.

SHEET OF

TITLE:  DEMO CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC,

APPROVALS
PCB DES.

APP ENG.

CUSTOMER NOTICE
LINEAR TECHNOLOGY HAS MADE A BEST EFFORT TO DESIGN A
CIRCUIT THAT MEETS CUSTOMER-SUPPLIED SPECIFICATIONS;
HOWEVER, IT REMAINS THE CUSTOMER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY PROPER AND RELIABLE OPERATION IN THE ACTUAL
APPLICATION.  COMPONENT SUBSTITUTION AND PRINTED
CIRCUIT BOARD LAYOUT MAY SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT CIRCUIT
PERFORMANCE OR RELIABILITY.  CONTACT LINEAR
TECHNOLOGY APPLICATIONS ENGINEERING FOR ASSISTANCE.

THIS CIRCUIT IS PROPRIETARY TO LINEAR TECHNOLOGY AND
SUPPLIED FOR USE WITH LINEAR TECHNOLOGY PARTS. SCALE = NONESIZE:
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CIRCUIT THAT MEETS CUSTOMER-SUPPLIED SPECIFICATIONS;
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THIS CIRCUIT IS PROPRIETARY TO LINEAR TECHNOLOGY AND
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DC2966APCB1 PCB, DC2966A REV01

JP6

1
3

2

R40 OPT

2512

E39

TP16

MP1 STANDOFF,NYLON,SNAP-ON,0.625"

E13E31

C40
33uF
10V
0805

E36
C36
10uF
0805

TP9

R11
4.99k

R31 20

E20

E32

E15

E30

+ C46

C11
10uF
0805

C13 2.2pF

MP2 STANDOFF,NYLON,SNAP-ON,0.625"C41
1uF

E6

TP13

E42

R15
200

R1 0 0603

R33
200k

R6
5.1M

C28
10uF
0805

E19

+ C44

C12
10uF
0805

MP3 STANDOFF,NYLON,SNAP-ON,0.625"

C24
OPT
0805

M2B

JP2

1
3

2

C9
1uF

R35 698k

R38
255k

C39
33uF
10V
0805

E21

C43
10uF

E33

C35
10uF
0805

MP4 STANDOFF,NYLON,SNAP-ON,0.625"

E12

L3

1.5uH
1 2

D2
GREEN

2
1 M2A

2N7002VAC-7

TP2

E37

C21
3.3PF

50V

C20
10uF
0805

L1

2.2uH

TP8

C1
4.7uF
0603
25V

E43

R37
1.02M

C33
1uF

TP12

M1A

2N7002VAC-7

R10
5.1M

R42 OPT

2512

D3
GREEN

2
1

C27
10uF
0805

E1

D1
GREEN

2
1

R24
OPT

E25

R5
OPT
0603

R26 1.15M

R20
5.1M

E5

R3
OPT
0603

C25
1uF

C34
1uF

C7
0.047uF

R32 1.05M

C8
0.047uF

M1B

C23
33uF
10V
0805

E27

C2
4.7uF
0603 6.3V

R18
200

R27
100k

E40

R17
200

C37
3.3PF

50V

R12
4.99k

R43
100k
5%

C26
1uF

C17
1uF

R4
5.1M

C6
0.047uF

R34 20

R25 20

R36
200k

R41 OPT

2512

E23

E10

C19
10uF
0805

TP3

JP3

1
3

2

R23
0

R29 1.15M

C16
OPT
0805

E34

C15
22uF
16V
0805

E44

E28

C5
0.047uF

C18
1uF

C30
OPT

E8

E11

STNCL1 TOOL, STENCIL, 700-DC2966A REV01

C29 1.5pF

E7

U2 LT3061-MS8E

REF/BYP1

ADJ 2

OUT 3OUT 4IN5
IN6

SHDN7

GN
D

8

GN
D

9

R28 20

TP4

R30
158k

TP11

R7
OPT
0603

+ C47

D4
GREEN

2
1

E24

E3

C32
OPT
0805

C31
47uF
6.3V
0805

JP5

1
2

3
4

C42
0.01uF
16V

R2
5.1M

E17

JP71
3

2

C38
OPT

C14
6.8pF
50V

R9
OPT
0603

L2

2.2uH

R8
5.1M

E4

TP1

R14
4.99k

TP7

E35

C4
4.7uF
0603
6.3V

C10
1uF

E9

U1 LTC3376-BGA

VINA A3
VINB C1

VINC F1
VIND H3

VINE H6
VINF F8

VING C8
VINH A6

SWA A2
SWB B1

SWC G1
SWD H2

SWE H7
SWF G8

SWG B8
SWH A7

BSTA A1
BSTB B2

BSTC G2
BSTD H1

BSTE H8
BSTF G7

BSTG B7
BSTH A8

PGNDA A4
PGNDB D1

PGNDC E1
PGNDD H4

PGNDE H5
PGNDF E8

PGNDG D8
PGNDH A5

FB1+ D4

FB2+ E4

FB3+ E5

FB4+ D5

FB1- C3

FB2- F3

FB3- F6

FB4- C6

RUN1C4

RUN2F4

RUN3F5

RUN4C5

PGOOD1D2

PGOOD2E2

PGOOD3E7

PGOOD4D7

IMON1D3

IMON2E3

IMON3E6

IMON4D6

C0F2

C1G6

C2G4

C3F7

SYNC/MODEG3

RTG5

TEMPC7

VCCB4

INTVCCB3

INTVCC_PB6

EXTVCCC2

GNDB5

R16
200

R39 OPT

2512

L4
1.5uH

1 2

C22
4.7pF
50V

E18

E29

E38

E16

LB1 LABEL

E2

TP15

R21
5.1M

JP1

1
3

2

E41

+ C45

JP4

1
3

2

E14TP10

E26

R22
5.1M

TP6

TP14

+ C48

C3 10uF
6.3V

TP5

R19
5.1M

E22

R13
4.99k

VOUT1

VOUT3

VOUT4

VIN2

VIN1

VIN3

VIN4


